

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF HAWAI‘I, DELAWARE,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, VERMONT,
AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANNE E. LOPEZ
*Attorney General
State of Hawai‘i*

KALIKO‘ONĀLANI D. FERNANDES*
Solicitor General

EWAN C. RAYNER
THOMAS J. HUGHES
Deputy Solicitors General

DEPARTMENT OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813
(808) 586-1360
kaliko.d.fernandes@hawaii.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The States Have Broad Authority Both to Regulate and to Express Viewpoints in a Variety of Contexts	4
A. States Rely on Their Broad Police Powers to Provide for the Health, Safety, and Welfare of Their Residents.....	4
B. States Speak Through Their Public Officials to Accomplish Important Objectives.....	6
C. Government Speech Through Public Officials is Especially Important When the Speech Concerns Contro- versial Matters	13
II. The NRA’s Position Would Chill Legitimate Government Regulatory Action and Informal Guidance	20
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	20, 21, 26
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	7, 12, 20
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	4
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	13
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	4
<i>Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	27
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	7, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Watson</i> , 271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023).....	28
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219 (1917).....	4
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 23-411 (U.S.)	28
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	1, 7, 13
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....	17, 23
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 382 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....	27
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	13
<i>New Orleans Gas Co. v. La. Light Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 650 (1885).....	4
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911).....	5
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	6
<i>Pearsall v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 646 (1896).....	6
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1, 5, 7
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	20, 22, 24
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	13
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>VDARE Found. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021)	22, 24
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	7, 20
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	27
<i>X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I... 2-4, 7, 12, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28	
 STATUTES	
S.B. 1160, 2013 Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2013)	16
S.B. 7026, 2018 Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2018).....	18
S.2230/A.2388, 2013-2014 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2013).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Gregg & Elizabeth Dwoskin, <i>Facebook hits pause on Instagram Kids app amid growing scrutiny</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 27, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2021/09/27/facebook-instagram-kids/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alexander T. Kraik, <i>Environmental, Social, and Governance Issues: An Altered Shareholder Activist Paradigm</i> , 44 Vt. L. Rev. 493 (2020).....	24
Amy Held, <i>One By One, Companies Cut Ties With The NRA</i> , NPR (Feb. 23, 2018), https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2018/02/23/588233273/one-by-one-companies-cut-ties-with-nra	23
Andrew Blankstein et al., <i>Las Vegas Shooting: 59 Killed and More Than 500 Hurt Near Mandalay Bay</i> , NBC News (Oct. 1, 2017), https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/las-vegas-shooting/las-vegas-police-investigating-shooting-mandalay-bay-n806461	17
Commonwealth of Va., Office of the Gov., Exec. Order No. 50 (2007), Reporting Critical Safety Data to the Central Criminal Records Exchange (Apr. 30, 2007)	14
Commonwealth of Va., Office of the Gov., Exec. Order No. 53 (2007), Virginia Tech Review Panel (June 18, 2007)	14, 15
<i>Coronavirus Restrictions In Each State</i> , NPR (Dec. 2020), https://www.npr.org/series/847328455/coronavirus-restrictions-in-each-state	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Daniel Trotta, <i>Shunned by corporations, U.S. gun entrepreneurs launch start-ups</i> , Reuters (May 5, 2018), https://www.reuters.com/article/idUSL1N1S9255/	23
David Montgomery et al., <i>Gunman Kills at Least 26 in Attack on Rural Texas Church</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 5, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/05/us/church-shooting-texas.html	17
Erin Balogh et al., <i>Reducing Tobacco-Related Cancer Incidence & Mortality: Workshop Summary (2013)</i>	8
<i>Florida Gov. Rick Scott announces plan to improve school safety</i> , CBS News (Feb. 23, 2018), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/florida-rick-scott-announcing-plan-to-improve-school-safety-live-stream/	17, 18
Haw., <i>COVID-19 Workplace Guidance</i> , https://hawaiiicovid19.com/workplace-guidance/ (last visited Feb. 21, 2024).....	8
Haw. Dep't of Health, Dep't of Health Admin. Rules Title 11, https://health.hawaii.gov/opppd/department-of-health-administrative-rules-title-11/ (last visited Feb. 21, 2024).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Haw. Dep’t of Health, <i>Hawaii Quarantine and Isolation Guidelines</i> , https://health.hawaii.gov/coronavirusdisease2019/hawaii-isolation-and-quarantine-guidelines/ (last visited Feb. 21, 2024)	8
Haw. Dep’t of Health, State Living Healthy, <i>Understanding Youth Vaping in Hawaii</i> , https://livinghealthyhawaii.gov/tobacco-free/vaping/ (last visited Feb. 21, 2024)	8
Haw. Dep’t of Health Clean Water Branch, <i>Water Pollution Control</i> , https://health.hawaii.gov/cwb/hawaii-administrative-rules-har/har-11-55/ (last updated Jan. 29, 2024)	5
Hemi Tewarson et al., State Strategies for Addressing Barriers During the Early US COVID-19 Vaccination Campaign, 111 Am. J. Pub. Health 1073 (2021)	9
Jacey Fortin, <i>A List of the Companies Cutting Ties With the N.R.A.</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 24, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/24/business/nra-companies-boycott.html	23
Lateef Mungin & Brittany Brady, <i>Connecticut governor signs sweeping gun measure</i> , CNN (Apr. 4, 2013), https://www.cnn.com/2013/04/04/us/connecticut-gun-law-overhaul/index.html	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Alec Webley to Major Debt Collectors Operating in N.Y. State (Mar. 23, 2022), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2022.03.23_-_debt_collector_letter_re_reg_f_ccfa.pdf	25
Letter from Att’ys Gen. to Jeff Bezos, Founder/CEO, Amazon (Mar. 25, 2020), https://oag.dc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-03/Price-Gouging-Multistate-Letter-Amazon.pdf	10
Letter from Att’ys Gen. to Jim Buckmaster, CEO, Craigslist (Mar. 25, 2020), https://oag.dc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-03/Price-Gouging-Multistate-Letter-Craigslist.pdf	10
Letter from Att’ys Gen. to Mark Zuckerberg, Chief Exec. Officer, Facebook, Inc. (May 10, 2021), https://www.naag.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/NAAG-Letter-to-Facebook-Final-1.pdf	9
Letter from Atty’s Gen. to Matthew Penarczyk and Michael O’Sullivan (Mar. 28, 2022), https://ncdoj.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/NAAG-Final-Letter-Parental-Control-App-44.pdf	10
Letter from Att’ys Gen. to Net-Zero Ins. All. (May 15, 2023), https://attorneygeneral.utah.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/2023-05-15-NZIA-Letter.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Att’ys Gen. to Scott Schenkel, CEO, eBay (Mar. 25, 2020), https://oag.dc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-03/Price-Gouging-Multistate-Letter-Ebay_0.pdf	10
Letter from Att’ys Gen. to Stephen J. Squeri, Michael Miebach, and Alfred F. Kelly, Jr. (Sept. 30, 2022), https://oag.dc.gov/sites/default/files/2022-09/Multi-State-Letter-in-Support-of-MCC-%28FINAL%29-.pdf	19
Letter from Att’ys Gen. to Stephen J. Squeri, Michael Miebach, Ryan McInerney, and Roger C. Hochschild (Mar. 16, 2023), https://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases23/2023-0316_Multi-State%20Letter-re-MCC.pdf	19
Letter from David J. Cotney, Mass. Comm’r of Banks, to CEOs of Money Transmitters (Apr. 8, 2016), https://www.mass.gov/doc/letter-on-money-transfer-services-fraud-awareness-0/download	26
Letter from David J. Cotney, Mass. Comm’r of Banks, to Fin. Insts. (Feb. 26, 2016), https://www.mass.gov/doc/letter-on-atm-skimming-fraud-0/download	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from JoAnn Johnson, Chairman, Nat'l Credit Union Admin., Re: Impact of the Current Mortgage Market on Corporate Credit Unions (June 2008), https://ncua.gov/regulation-supervision/letters-credit-unions-other-guidance/impact-current-mortgage-market-corporate-credit-unions	26
Letter from Maura Healy, Mass. Att'y Gen., to licensed firearms dealers of Mass. (Dec. 22, 2015), https://www.mass.gov/doc/ag-healey-letter-to-ma-licensed-firearms-dealers/download	18, 25
Letter from Roy Cooper, N.C. Gov. to Michael S. Reagan, Adm'r, U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency (Nov. 3, 2023), https://governor.nc.gov/gov-cooper-epa-letter-113/open	12
Letter from State Govs. to Donald J. Trump (May 3, 2017), https://www.georgetownclimate.org/files/report/Governors-letter-to-POTUS-Paris_Agreement_1.pdf	11
Letter from State Govs. to Joseph R. Biden, Chuck Schumer, Mike Johnson, Mitch McConnell, and Hakeem Jeffries (Jan. 22, 2024), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2024-01/Immigration_Reform_FINAL.pdf	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from State Govs. to Mike Johnson, Hakeem Jeffries, Chuck Schumer, and Mitch McConnell (Nov. 13, 2023), https://governor.nc.gov/governors-acp-letter/open	11
Letter from State Govs. to Nancy Pelosi and Charles E. Schumer (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/Joint_Governors_Letter_to_Congressional_Leadership_090121.pdf	11
Letter from Todd M. Harper, Chairman, Nat'l Credit Union Admin., Re: Resumption of Federal Student Loan Payments (Oct. 2023), https://ncua.gov/regulation-supervision/letters-credit-unions-other-guidance/resumption-federal-student-loan-payments	26
Lisa M. Fairfax, <i>Stakeholderism, Corporate Purpose, and Credible Commitment</i> , 108 Va L. Rev. 1163 (2022).....	24
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High Sch. Pub. Safety Comm'n, Initial Report (Jan. 2, 2019), http://www.fdle.state.fl.us/MSDHS/CommissionReport.pdf	18
Mass. Dep't of Pub. Health, <i>COVID-19 Isolation and Exposure Guidance for the General Public</i> , https://www.mass.gov/info-details/covid-19-isolation-and-exposure-guidance-for-the-general-public (last visited Feb. 21, 2024).....	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>E-Cigarettes</i> , https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/keep-mi-healthy/chronicdiseases/tobacco/e-cigarettes (last visited Feb. 21, 2024)	8
N.Y. State, Dep’t of Fin. Servs., <i>Regulatory and Legislative Activities</i> , https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/regulations (last visited Feb. 21, 2024)	5
N.Y. State Att’y Gen., <i>Opioid Settlements</i> , https://ag.ny.gov/nys-opioid-settlement (last visited Feb. 21, 2024)	6
News Release, Haw. Dep’t of Att’y Gen., Attorney General Lopez Announces Multi-Million Dollar Settlement with National Marketing Firm Publicis Over Role in Opioid Epidemic (Feb. 2, 2024), https://governor.hawaii.gov/newsroom/2024-07-ag-lopez-announces-multimillion-dollar-settlement-with-national-marketing-firm-over-role-in-opioid-epidemic/	6
News Release, Haw. Dep’t of Att’y Gen., Attorney General Lopez Cautions Those Seeking to Donate to Victims of the Maui Wildfires to Avoid Scams (Aug. 9, 2023), https://governor.hawaii.gov/newsroom/2023-35-attorney-general-lopez-cautions-those-seeking-to-donate-to-victims-of-the-maui-wildfires-to-avoid-scams/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
News Release, Haw. Dept. of Att’y Gen., Attorney General Lopez Joins Multistate Coalition Urging FCC Restrict Artificial Intelligence Use in Marketing Phone Calls (Jan. 19, 2024), https://governor.hawaii.gov/newsroom/2024-03-attorney-general-lopez-urges-fcc-restrict-artificial-intelligence-use-in-telemarketing/	12
News Release, Haw. Dep’t of Att’y Gen., Hawai’i Attorney General Sues E-Cigarette Giants JUUL and Altria (June 30, 2020), https://ag.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/News-Release-2020-69.pdf	6
News Release, Haw. Dep’t of Commerce and Consumer Affairs, Maui Homeowners Urged to Exercise Caution, Report Unsolicited Offers to Buy Their Properties (Aug. 15, 2023), https://governor.hawaii.gov/newsroom/news-release-maui-homeowners-urged-to-exercise-caution-report-unsolicited-offers-to-buy-their-properties/	11
Or. Health Auth., Pub. Health Div., <i>Reducing Opioid Overdose and Misuse</i> (n.d.), https://www.oregon.gov/OHA/PH/PreventionWellness/SubstanceUse/Opioids/Pages/index.aspx (last visited Feb. 21, 2024)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pa. Dep't of Health, <i>Prescribing Guidelines</i> , https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/Opioids/Pages/Prescribing-Guidelines.aspx (last visited Feb. 21, 2024).....	8
Patricia Mazzei, <i>Florida Governor Signs Gun Limits Into Law, Breaking With the N.R.A.</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 9, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/09/us/florida-governor-gun-limits.html	18
Press Release, Ariz. Off. of Att'y Gen., Terry Goddard Announces Agreement with Facebook to Better Protect Kids (May 8, 2008), https://www.azag.gov/press-release/terry-goddard-announces-agreement-facebook-better-protect-kids	9
Press Release, Commonwealth of Va., Office of the Att'y Gen., Governor Kaine Issues Executive Order Expanding Background Checks for Gun Purchases (Apr. 30, 2007), http://www.oag.state.va.us/PRESS_RELEASES/NewsArchive/043007_Loophole.html [https://web.archive.org/web/20110501024717/http://www.oag.state.va.us/PRESS_RELEASES/NewsArchive/043007_Loophole.html]	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Conn. Off. of Att’y Gen., Attorney General Tong Seeks TikTok Leadership Meeting to Discuss Harm to Mental and Physical Safety of Connecticut Students and Educators (Oct. 4, 2021), https://portal.ct.gov/AG/Press-Releases/2021-Press-Releases/Attorney-General-Tong-Seeks-TikTok-Leadership-Meeting	10
Press Release, Gov. Dannel P. Malloy, Gov. Malloy Names Members of Sandy Hook Advisory Commission (Jan. 8, 2013), https://portal.ct.gov/Malloy-Archive/Press-Room/Press-Releases/2013/01-2013/Gov-Malloy-Names-Members-of-Sandy-Hook-Advisory-Commission	16
Press Release, Gov. Dannel P. Malloy, Gov. Malloy Statement on President Obama’s Proposals to Reduce Gun Violence (Jan. 16, 2013), https://portal.ct.gov/Malloy-Archive/Press-Room/Press-Releases/2013/01-2013/Gov-Malloy-Statement-on-President-Obamas-Proposals-to-Reduce-Gun-Violence	15, 16
Ruth Reader, <i>States get serious about limiting kids’ social media exposure</i> , Politico (Jan. 13, 2024), https://www.politico.com/news/2024/01/13/kids-online-states-social-media-00135390	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sandy Hook Advisory Comm’n, Final Report (Mar. 6, 2015), https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/Malloy-Archive/Sandy-Hook-Advisory-Commission/SHAC_Final_Report_3-6-2015.pdf?sc_lang=en&hash=BDF55EC4ACE382E87941870AD9BF2A34	16
Sandy Hook Advisory Comm’n, Interim Report of Findings (Mar. 18, 2013), https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/Malloy-Archive/Sandy-Hook-Advisory-Commission/SHACInterimReport20130318.pdf?sc_lang=en&hash=BAD161619DE82CF63CD0A9C506D6350	16
Sarah Landrum, <i>Millennials Driving Brands To Practice Socially Responsible Marketing</i> , Forbes (Mar. 17, 2017), https://www.forbes.com/sites/sarahlandrum/2017/03/17/millennials-driving-brands-to-practice-socially-responsible-marketing/?sh=330104044990	24
Stephen J. Sedensky III, Report of the State’s Attorney for the Judicial District of Danbury on the Shootings at Sandy Hook Elementary School and 36 Yogananda Street, Newtown, Connecticut on December 14, 2012 (Nov. 25, 2013), https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DCJ/SandyHookFinalReportpdf.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Dep't of State Health Serv., <i>Health Issues – What's the Harm?</i> , https://www.dshs.texas.gov/vaping/what-is-vaping/health-issues-whats-the (last visited Feb. 21, 2024).....	8
Thomas Kaplan, <i>Sweeping Limits on Guns Become Law in New York</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 15, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/2013/01/16/nyregion/tougher-gun-law-in-new-york.html	16-17
U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Serv., Eunice Kennedy Shriver Nat'l Instit. of Child Health and Hum. Dev., <i>Preventing Gun Violence, the Leading Cause of Childhood Death</i> (Jul. 5, 2022), https://www.nichd.nih.gov/about/org/od/directors_corner/prev_updates/gun-violence-July2022	19-20
Va. Tech Review Panel, <i>Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech April 16, 2007: Report of the Review Panel</i> (Aug. 2007), https://scholar.lib.vt.edu/prevail/docs/VTReviewPanelReport.pdf	14, 15
Wojciech Kaczkowski et al., <i>Notes from the Field, Firearm Suicide Rates, by Race and Ethnicity — United States, 2019-2022</i> , 72 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. 1307 (Dec. 1, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/72/wr/pdfs/mm7248-H.pdf	19
